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Tae DEPUTY MINISTER ror
WORKS, HOUSING anxp SUPPLY
(Surt S. N. BURAGOHAIN): (a) Yes, ;
Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The sale price of petrol is the same irrespective of the company that produces or sells it. But if the hon. Member has in mind the retail price of petrol in Assam, it is true that it is higher than in most parts of the country, except in a few outlying places and in the State of Jammu & Kashmir. The basic factor of the prices is the f.o.b. Gulf of Mexico price to which are added, among others, ocean and inland transport charges.

{(¢) The Government are looking into the question of the prices of petroleum products of the company.

(d) Yes, Sir. During the last few years the company has been making profits of 100 per cent. and even more.

FarL IN THE ExprorT OF COAL

*67. Surr V. K. DHAGE: Will the Minister for PrRoOpUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the export of ccal from India has considerably gone down;

(b) if so, what are the reasons; and

(c) what steps Government propose to take for the full utilization of the coal resources?

THe MINISTER ror PRODUCTION
(Sert K. C. Reoppy): (a) The high level of exports reached during 1951 and 1952 has not been maintained during the current vear. There has been instead a noticeable falling off since the beginning of this year. A statement showing monthly coal exports during 1951 to 1953 and another statement showing coal exports to different destinations during the years 1946 to 1953 are placed on the Table.
[See Appendix V, Annexures Nos. 6 and 7.1

{(b) The increase in coal exports in 1851 and 1952 was caused by several factors. There was coal shortage in Europe and in the U.K.. internal trans-
vort difficulties in South Africa, restricted production in Australia and the difficult shipping position due to the:
Korean War. These factors have now disappeared. Australia has stepped up her production and is in a position to:
export coal. Similar is the case with South Africa. Hence, the decline in our coal exports during the current year. Our normal markets have not been seriously affected; only the special markets which we secured under the exceptional conditions described above are disappearing.

to Questions

(c) The Government are examining the sieps necessary for stepping up-
coal exports. They are also constantly endeavouring to improve the internal transport facilities for coal, thereby enabling the fuller utilization of current production of coal.

POWER USED BY THE SINDRI FERTILIZER
FAcTORY

33. Surt M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for PrRopuUCTION be pleased tostate:

(a) the daily consumption of elec-
{ric power by the Sindri PFertilizer
Factory;

(b) who chargeg the factory for the use of power, and what is the average monthly bill which the factory is paying for such use;

(¢) whether the factory owns any power station (thermal or otherwise);
and

(d) if the answer {u part (c) above be in the affirmative, (i) what is the installed capacity of that power station and (ii) whether this power station is used as a reserve or daily?

Tue MINISTER ror PRODUCTION
(Surr K. C. Reoppy): (a) The daily consumption of electric power by the Sindri Fertilizer Factory varies from 20,000 k.w. to 30,000 k.w.

(b) and (c¢). No one charges the factory for use of the power, as the factory owns its own thermal power station.
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(d) The installed capacity of the power station is 80,000 K.Ws. This power station is used to supply the daily consumption of electric power '

and process steam required by the factory. The station also supplies part of its power to the Damodar Valley Corporation.

IMPORT AND MANUFACTURE OF UMBRELLA
CrotH

34. Serr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the annual requirement of umbrella cloth in India;

(b) whether any mills ip Indiz are manufacturing this cloth; and

(c) what is the quantity and value of thig cloth imported in the year
1952-53?

Tue MINISTER ror COMMERCE
(Surr D. P. KARMARKAR): (a) 14-4
million yards.

(b) Yes.

(¢) Licences were issued to the

value of Rs. 34,45,524.

Exprort oF MATcH BOXES AND MATCH
STICKS

35. Surt M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state the names of the eountries to which India exports match ‘boxes and match sticks?

Tae MINISTER ror COMMERCE
(Surr D. P. KARMARKAR) : Ceylon and Pakistan.

CELFBRATION OT INDIA-AMERICA WFEK

36. Surt M. VALIULLA: Will the PriME MINISTER be pleased to state;

(a) the number of Americans who participated in the India-America Week celebrations held in April 1953 at New York:
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(b) what was the programme feor each day; and

(c) whether similar celebrations took place in any other country?

Tue PRIME MINISTER anp MINIS-TER ror EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU): (a) About 4006
Americans attended every evening, At times visitors had to go away for want of room.

(b) There were speeches and panel discussions on Indian philosophy and literature; demonstrations of Indiam dancing; exhibition of Indian documentary films, including one on Mahatma Gandhi; and an exhibition of Indian paintings and other objects of art.

(¢) Our Missions in other countries also arrange such cultural functions from time to time.

InCOME FROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT ProOPERTIES ON HILL STATIONS

37. Surr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for WorkS, HOUSING AND SurpLY be pleased to state the income derived by Government from their properties at hill stations?

THE  MINISTER
HOUSING anp SUPPLY (SARDAR
SwaRAN SINGH): The annual income derived by Government in respect oi buildings maintained by the C.P.W.D. at hill stations is about rupees seven lakhs and sixty-four thousands. A major part of this income comprises of rent for the residential accommodation;
a large share of the office accommodation available at these places is occupied by service departments from whom no rent is recovered.

ForR WORKS,

ExporT OF COAL

38. Surr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for PRODUCTION be pleased te state:

(a) whether any firm has approached Government for the grant of facilities to export coal;

